

Address (line 2) Suite 310

Name

Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)

FC:581

Address (time 3) San Jose

**Domestic Representative Name and Address** 

FORM PTO-1619A 12-21	A recent state a community at the state of t
OMB 0851-0027	PATENT
10092	5303
10.	ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tra Submission Type	demarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).  Conveyance Type
XX New	Assignment XX Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other
Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year.
Name (line 1) Smart Machines, Inc	. 11201998
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party	Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (ine 1) Venture Lending & L	easing II, Inc. If document to be recorded is an easignment and the recording party is not
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 2010 North First St	reet representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2) Suite 310	separate document from

more of information and Registrory Attents, Union we will be a server of the process of the proc

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

CA

**REEL: 9624 FRAME: 0668** 

95131 Zio C

Enter for the first Receiving Party only.

FORM PTO Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	-1619B	Pa	ge 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Putent and Trademerk Office PAYENT			
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code a	and Telephone Nu	m <b>be</b> r 415-	981-1400			
Name	Douglas Carlen							
Address (line 1)	Four Embarcadero Cen	ter						
Address (line 2)	Suite 4000	uite 4000						
Address (line 3)	San Francisco, CA 9	4111-4106						
Address (time 4)								
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen		ched conveyance	document	* 5			
	Number(s) or Patent N				al numbers attached			
•	ne Patent Application Number or ti	he Patent Number (D	O NOT ENTER BOTH					
	ent Application Number(s)	<del></del> 1		Patent Numi	xer(s)			
08677402			5676472	5778730				
08979194			5682795	5794487				
09086703			5775169					
If this document is signed by the firs	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> F It nemed executing inventor.	Patent Application, ent	er the date the patent a	pplication was	Month Day Year			
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)		PCT		l PCT			
only	r PCT application number <u>rif</u> a U.S. Application Num not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT PCT		PCT			
Number of F	roperties Enter the	total number of	properties involve	1. #	(8)			
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	nt for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.	41): \$ 320	.00			
	of Payment: En	nclosed XX D	eposit Account					
	payment by deposit account or if a	additional fees can be Deposit Account		.) #				
		Authorization to	charge additional fe	es: Yes	[ ] No [			
Statement a	nd Signature							
attache	best of my knowledge and ed copy is a true copy of th ed herein.	belief, the forego	oing information is ent. Charges to d	true and cor sposit accou	rect and any nt are authorized, as			
Douglas Car	·len	42	CL		12/9/98			

Name of Person Signing

## PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made on the 20th day of November, 1998, between Smart Machines Inc. a California corporation, having a mailing address at 651 River Oaks Parkway ("Assignor"), and Venture Lending & Leasing II, Inc. ("Assignee"). Assignee's address is 2010 North First Street, Suite 310, San Jose, California 95131.

### RECITALS

- A. Assignor owns the Patents and Patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and is a party to the Patent Licenses listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- B. Assignor and Assignee are parties to a Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement of even date herewith Assignor has granted to Assignee a security interest in certain personal property assets of Assignor, including all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under all of Assignor's Patents (as defined in the Loan Agreement), all of Assignor's Patent applications and all of Assignor's Patent Licenses (as defined in the Loan Agreement), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, and all products and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents, to secure the payment of the Indebtedness (as defined in the Loan Agreement);
- D. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the mean ngs set forth in the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Assignor hereby agrees with Assignee as follows:

- 1. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all Indebtedness, Assign or hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Assignee a continuing security interest in and lien on all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Patent applications and Patent Licenses listed on Schedule 1 hereto (as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time), including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively called the "Patents").
  - 2. Assignor covenants and warrants that:
- a) The Patents are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
  - b) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and

enforceable:

c) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons, except (i) Permitted Liens; and (ii) any license disclosed in Schedule 1; and



- 3. Assignor agrees that, until all of the Indebtedness shall have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement (for example, a license agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Assignee's prior written consent; provided, that so long as no Default or Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing, Assignor may grant licenses to third parties to use the Patents in the ordinary course of business of both Assignor and such third party on arm's length and customary business terms and Assignee shall cooperate with Assignor in connection with such licenses.
- 4. If, before the Indebtedness shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, or become entitled to the benefit of any Patent application or Patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Assignee prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 5. Assignor authorizes Assignee unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1 to include any future Patents and Patent applications which are Patents under paragraph 1 or paragraph 4 hereof.
- 6. If any Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing, Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement or any other Loan Document (as defined in the Loan Agreement), those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignee may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to Assignor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, the whole or from time to time any part of the Patents, or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, subject to the continuing license to licensees of such Patents and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Patents all expenses (including reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the Indebtedness. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Indebtedness shall be paid over to Assignor. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Patents shall be given to Assignor at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Patents is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition Assignee may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Patents sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released, subject to the continuing license to licensees of such Patents.
- 7. Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Assignee, as Assignee may select in its exclusive discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power, after and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Assignee to use the Patents, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Patents to any third person, or necessary for Assignee to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents to any third person as a part of Assignee's realization on such collateral upon acceleration of the Indebtedness following an Event of Default, subject to the continuing license to licensees of such Patents. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney being coupled with an interest shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- 8. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all of the Indebtedness, this Agreement shall terminate and Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all assignments, reconveyances or other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Patents, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto.



- 9. Subject to the limitations set forth in the Loan Agreement and Supplement thereto, any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Assignee in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, or in defending or preserving any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, shall be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by Assignee and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Indebtedness and shall bear interest at the highest applicable Default Rate (as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- 10. Assignor shall have the duty, through counsel reasonably acceptable to Assignee, to prosecute diligently any Patent applications pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Indebtedness shall have been paid in full, to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and to preserve and maintain all rights in Patent applications and Patents, including, without limitation, the payment of all maintenance fees. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by Assignor. The Assignor shall not abandon any right to file a Patent application, or any pending Patent application or Patent without the consent of Assignee, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld provided, however, nothing in this Section 10 shall require Assignor to take any action that Assignor deems not to be in the best interest of the business of Assignor.
- 11. Assignor shall have the right, with the consent of Assignee, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, to bring suit in its own name, and to join Assignee, if necessary, as a party to such suit so long as Assignee is satisfied that such joinder will not subject it to any risk of liability, to enforce the Patents.
- 12. No course of dealing between Assignor and Assignee, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Assignee, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement or any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 14. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 15. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by both parties, except as provided in paragraph 5.
- 16. This Agreement shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignee and their respective permitted successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignor, Assignee and the respective permitted successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 17. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal as of the day and year first above written.

Smart Machines Inc.

Name: T. CHARLES JANAC.

Title: PRESIDENT & CED

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING II, INC.

By: RUSWENSON

Title: CEO

# SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

## A. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Application or Patent No.	Issue or Filing Date	Expiration <u>Date</u>	Title
5,676,472 5,682,795 5,775,169 5,778,730 5,794,487	10/14/97 11/04/97 07/07/98 07/14/98 08/18/98	07/10/15 07/10/15 07/09/16 07/09/16 10/23/15	Rotary Labyrinth Seal Robotic Joint Using Metal Bands Robotic Arm Having a Splash Guard Robotic Joint Using Metallic Bands Drive System For a Robotic Arm
08/677,402 08/979,194	07/09/96 11/26/97 05/28/98		Direct Driven Robot Apparatus and Method For High-Speed Transfer and Centering of Wafer Substrates Improved Robotic Arm Mechanism
B.PATENT LICE			for Wafer Handling
Corresponding Patent No.	Date License Granted	Licensee	Termination Date

RECORDED: 12/14/1998